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27 CFR Ch. I (4–1–01 Edition)§ 1.70

USES CLASSED AS NONINDUSTRIAL

§ 1.70 General.
All uses of distilled spirits and wines,

except as provided in §§ 1.60, 1.61, and
1.62 of this part, are regarded as ‘‘non-
industrial.’’ Such ‘‘nonindustrial’’ use
shall include, but not be limited to,
distilled spirits or wine used for bev-
erage purposes, or in the manufacture,
rectification, or blending of alcoholic
beverages; or in the preparation of food
or drink by a hotel, restaurant, tavern,
or similar establishment; or for sac-
ramental purposes; or as a medicine.

§ 1.71 Distilled spirits in containers of
a capacity of one gallon or less.

Distilled spirits in containers of a ca-
pacity of one wine gallon or less, ex-
cept anhydrous alcohol and alcohol
which may be withdrawn free of tax
under the internal revenue laws, will
be deemed to be for nonindustrial use.

Subpart E—Bulk Sales and Bottling
of Distilled Spirits

BULK SALES AND BOTTLING

§ 1.80 Sales of distilled spirits in bulk.
It is unlawful for any person to sell,

offer to sell, contract to sell, or other-
wise dispose of distilled spirits in bulk,
for nonindustrial use, except for export
or to the classes of persons enumerated
in §§ 1.82, 1.83, and 1.84.

§ 1.81 Importation of distilled spirits
in bulk.

It is unlawful for any person to im-
port distilled spirits in bulk, for non-
industrial use, except for sale to or for
use by the classes of persons enumer-
ated in §§ 1.82, 1.83 and 1.84.

§ 1.82 Acquiring or receiving distilled
spirits in bulk for redistillation,
processing, rectification,
warehousing, or warehousing and
bottling.

(a) Proprietors of distilled spirits plants.
Persons holding basic permits (issued
under subpart B of this part) author-
izing the distilling, processing, recti-
fying, or warehousing and bottling of
distilled spirits, or operating permits
(issued under § 19.157 and succeeding

sections of this chapter) may acquire
or receive in bulk and redistill, ware-
house, or process distilled spirits, so
far as permitted by law.

(b) Proprietors of class 8 customs bond-
ed warehouses. If the permittee oper-
ates a class 8 customs bonded ware-
house, the permittee may acquire or
receive in bulk, and warehouse and bot-
tle, imported distilled spirits, so far as
permitted by the customs laws.

(26 U.S.C. 7805 (68A Stat. 917, as amended); 27
U.S.C. 205 (49 Stat. 981, as amended))

§ 1.83 Acquiring or receiving distilled
spirits in bulk for addition to wine.

Persons holding permits as producers
and blenders of wine, may, pursuant to
such permit, acquire or receive in bulk
alcohol or brandy for addition to wines.

§ 1.84 Acquisition of distilled spirits in
bulk by Government agencies.

Any agency of the United States, or
of any State or political subdivision
thereof, may acquire or receive in
bulk, and warehouse and bottle, im-
ported and domestic distilled spirits in
conformity with the internal revenue
laws.

WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS

§ 1.90 Distilled spirits in bulk.

By the terms of the Act (27 U.S.C.
206), all warehouse receipts for distilled
spirits in bulk must require that the
warehouseman shall package such dis-
tilled spirits, before delivery, in bottles
labeled and marked in accordance with
law, or deliver such distilled spirits in
bulk only to persons to whom it is law-
ful to sell or otherwise dispose of dis-
tilled spirits in bulk.

§ 1.91 Bottled distilled spirits.

The provisions of the Act, which for-
bid any person to sell, offer to sell, con-
tract to sell, or otherwise dispose of
warehouse receipts for distilled spirits
in bulk, do not apply to warehouse re-
ceipts for bottled distilled spirits.

CROSS REFERENCE: For labeling of distilled
spirits, see part 5 of this chapter.
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